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Upgradation of Dibrugarh as ‘C’ clase city

3218. SHRI JAGANNATHRAO
JOSHI: Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased io state:

(a) whether it is a fact that as per population, Dibrugarh is the second biggest town of Assam and has qualified for being upgraded as a ‘C’ class city; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for which the said town has not been upgraded as ‘C’ class city so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) and
(b) For purpose of classification of a citfftown as ‘C clasg for payment of House Rent Allowance, its decennial census population should exceed 50,000, The population of Dibrugarh (Assam) as per 1971 census (no census was held there im 1981) exceeded this limit and, therefore, it quajified for classification as ‘C’ class for this purpose. However, as Dibrugarh was one of the towns where house rent allowance at the rates admissible in ‘C class cities was already granted under special orders for such places, there was no need to classify Dibrugarh as ‘C’ class again for this purpose.

Direct Elections to the Pradesh Counell, Andaman and Nicobar Islands

3219. SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposal from the Members of the Pradesh Council Home Minister’'s Advisory Committee for Andaman ang Nicobar Islands, for direct elections to the Pradesh

Council;

(b) whether Government propose to make proper provisions for direct electiong to the Pradesh Council, Andaman and Nicobar Islands, the next term; and

(¢c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to (c)
The question of direct elections to Pradesh Council for Andaman and Nicobar Islands was raised in the meeting of the Home Minister’s Advisory Committee for the Islands held on 31.1.1983, It was explained in the meeting that the present system was introduced only in 1981 and it would be desirable to continue the present system for some more time before any change could be thought of,

People setting in North-Eastern State from other parts of the country

3220. SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister has addressed communications to the Chief Ministers of the North-Eastern States and Unjon Ministers incharge of development departments expressing deep concern at possible long term eficcts which might arise as a result ~° s going from different parts -~ country and setting in North-Easte;r. States just t0 exploit the tax benefits w¥ailable there;

(b) if so, what are the other details of the communications issued to them; and

(t) whether people from the neighbouring countries, have also been pouring into the North-Eastern States to settle there?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) and
(b) No such communication has been sent. However, the point wag made in passing by the Prime Minister in her inaugural address at the eighth meeting of the Committee of Ministers for economic development of North-Eastern Region in New Dethi on 26.7.1983 in which the ‘Chief Ministers from North-Eastern States, UTs and some Union Ministers in-charge of Development Departments were also present.

(¢) There have been some attempts to infiltrate but security measures and vigil on the border have been strengthened.

Links of extremists of Assam with terrorise of neighbouring countries

3221. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased fo state:

(a) whether Government have received any information to the effect that the extremists of Assam have established links with the terrorists in the neighbouring
States; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) and
(b) Some reports of bilateral contacts between the extremists of Assam and other
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North Eastern States/UTs have beep received,

Assistance to SC/ST in Andhra Pradesh

3222. SHRI GHOUSE MOHIUDDIN
SHEIKH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of families be-Jonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes that are likely to be assisted under Special Component Plan during the year
1983-84 in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of assistanec to be given;
and

(c) what was the target fixed for the year 1982-83 for the purpose and whether the target was fully achieved?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKARY): (a) and (b)
Under the Special Component Plan only Scheduled Caste families are assisted. According to the information received from the State Government 2.84 lakhs scheduled caste families are proposed (o be covered by different income generating programmes of economic development during 1983-84. These programmes are in sectors like Agriculture, Minor irrigation, Cottage and Village Industries, Animal Husbandry etc. Complete details are available in the Special Component Docu<
ment.

(c) As per the particulars received from the State Government, against the target of 2.50 lakh families 2.42 lakh scheduled castes were assisted during the year 1982-
83, :

Incentives to Judges of Assam tribumals

3223. SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the mames of the States which have agreed to depute judges to man the tribunals on foreigners’ issue in Assam;

